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Supply of piped clean potable water

T#156. SHRIRAMNATH THAKUR: Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to

state:

{a) whether Government plans to provide clean potable water to all persons of the

country in each household through piped supply;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) 1ifso, whether Government has fixed a time-bound programme for the same;

(c) whether priority will be given to those areas where ground water is contami-
nated by dangerous chemicals while implementing this comprehensive and ambitious

scheme; and

(d) the amount required to implement this plan and the amount earmarked under

this head during current financial year?

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT): (a) to
(d) A Statement of reply 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) As announced in the Union Budget Speech 2019-20, it has been envisaged
to ensure Har Ghar Jal (piped water supply) to all rural households by 2024 under the Jal
Jeevan Mission. This Programme, under the Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation,
will focus on integrated demand and supply side management of water at the local level,
including creation of local infrastructure for source sustainability like rainwater harvesting,
groundwater recharge and management of household wastewater for reuse in agriculture.
The Jal Jeevan Mission will converge with other Central and State Government Schemes to
achieve its objectives of sustainable water supply management across the country. An
amount of T 10000.66 crore has been allocated in the current financial year 2019-20 for the

Mission.
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SHRI P BHATTACHARYA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is very unfortunate that in most of
the States we are having arsenic-laden water. Though the Government has promised many
times that arsenic-free water will be supplied through pipeline to both, the rural as well as

the urban people, yet it has unfortunately not been done till date. ... (Inferruptions)...
MR. CHATRMAN: Put your question, please. ... (Initerruptions)...

SHRI P BHAT TACHARYA: Sir, my question is this. How many days would it take to

make available arsenic-free water to our people?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No.157, Shri Ritabrata Banerjee. The hon. Member is

absent. Are there any supplementaries?

*#157. [The Questioner was absent. ]

Amendments in environmental laws

*157.SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

() whether Government has made amendments in the Indian Forest Act (IFA)
1927, the Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 and the new National Forest

Policy and if so, details thereof

(b) whether Government is aware that such amendments have diluted the original

laws against tribals and the environment and if so, details thereof; and

(c) the ways in which Government will ensure that the environment and tribal

rights will be protected?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRCNMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI
PRAKASH JAVADEKAR): (2) to (¢) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) The Indian Forest Act (IFA), 1927 was amended in the years 1930, 1933, 2005
and 2017. The recent amendment in Indian Forest Act viz. the Indian Forest {Amendment)
Act, 2017 was notified on 08.01.2018. With this recent amendment , bamboos%e has been

omitted from the definition of , tree%o.



